
 

Monitoring Officer 
Christopher Potter 
 
County Hall, Newport, Isle of Wight PO30 1UD 
Telephone (01983) 821000 
 

 

 

 

Details of this and other Council committee meetings can be viewed on the 
Isle of Wight Council’s Committee website. This information may 
be available in alternative formats on request. Please note the meeting will 
be audio recorded and the recording will be placed on the website (except 
any part of the meeting from which the press and public are excluded). 
Young people are welcome to attend Council meetings however 
parents/carers should be aware that the public gallery is not a supervised 
area. 

 

 
 

Name of meeting HARBOUR COMMITTEE 

Date WEDNESDAY 27 MARCH 2024 

Time 2.00 PM 

Venue COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, NEWPORT, 
ISLE OF WIGHT 

Members of the 
committee 

Cllrs P Jordan (Chairman), M Oliver (Vice-Chairman), 
J Bacon, A Garratt, J Medland, M Price and R Redrup 
 
  
Jonathan Brand, Lawrence Edmonston, Alex Minns and 
Joseph Rennie 

 Democratic Services Officer: Cat Boulter 
democratic.services@iow.gov.uk 

  
1. Apologies and Changes in Membership (if any)   
 
 To note any changes in membership of the Committee made in accordance with 

Part 4B paragraph 5 of the Constitution. 
  

2. Minutes  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
 To confirm as a true record the Minutes of the meeting held on 10 January 2024. 

  
3. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To invite Members to declare any interest they might have in the matters on the 

agenda. 
  

Public Document Pack

Page 1

https://iow.moderngov.co.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1


4. Public Question Time - 15 Minutes Maximum   
 
 Questions may be asked without notice but to guarantee a full reply at the 

meeting, a question must be put including the name and address of the 
questioner by delivery in writing or by electronic mail to Democratic Services at 
democratic.services@iow.gov.uk, no later than two clear working days before the 
start of the meeting. Therefore the deadline for written questions will be Friday 22 
March 2024. 
  

5. PMSC Audit Reports (undertaken September 2023)   
 
 To be presented by Designated Person David Foster. 

  
 (a) Newport Harbour Audit Report  (Pages 9 - 46) 

  
 (b) Ventnor Harbour Audit Report  (Pages 47 - 78) 

  
6. Finance Reports   
  
 (a) Finance Report for Newport Harbour  (Pages 79 - 80) 

  
 (b) Finance Report for Ventnor Harbour  (Pages 81 - 82) 

  
7. Reports of the Senior Harbour Master   
  
 (a) Report from Senior Harbour Master - Newport Harbour  (Pages 83 - 86) 

  
 (b) Report from Ventnor Harbour Management Company  (Pages 87 - 88) 

  
 (c) Get Well Plan - Ventnor Harbour  (Pages 89 - 90) 

  
8. Members' Question Time   
 
 To guarantee a reply to a question, a question  must be submitted in writing or by 

electronic mail to democratic.services@iow.gov.uk no later than 2pm on Monday 
25 March 2024. A question may be asked at the meeting without prior notice but 
in these circumstances there is no guarantee that a full reply will be given at the 
meeting. 
 

 
CHRISTOPHER POTTER 

Monitoring Officer 
Tuesday, 19 March 2024 

 
 

Page 2

mailto:democratic.services@iow.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.services@iow.gov.uk


 
Interests 
 
If there is a matter on this agenda which may relate to an interest you or your partner or 
spouse has or one you have disclosed in your register of interests, you must declare your 
interest before the matter is discussed or when your interest becomes apparent.  If the 
matter relates to an interest in your register of pecuniary interests then you must take no 
part in its consideration and you must leave the room for that item. Should you wish to 
participate as a member of the public to express your views where public speaking is 
allowed under the Council’s normal procedures, then you will need to seek a dispensation 
to do so. Dispensations are considered by the Monitoring Officer following the submission 
of a written request. Dispensations may take up to 2
[...]
found at 
http://www.iwight.com/documentlibrary/view/recording-of-proceedings-guidance-note  
 
All information that is recorded by the council is held in accordance with the Data 
Protection Act 2018.  For further information please contact Democratic Services at 
democratic.services@iow.gov.uk  
 

Page 3

mailto:christopher.potter@iow.gov.uk
mailto:justin.thorne@iow.gov.uk
http://www.iwight.com/documentlibrary/view/recording-of-proceedings-guidance-note
mailto:democratic.services@iow.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
1 

 

 
 

 

Name of meeting HARBOUR COMMITTEE 

Date and Time WEDNESDAY 10 JANUARY 2024 COMMENCING AT 2.00 PM 

Venue COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, NEWPORT, ISLE OF 
WIGHT 

Present Cllrs P Jordan (Chairman), V Churchman, A Garratt, M Price and 
R Redrup 

Also Present Jonathan Brand, Lawrence Edmonston, Alex Minns and Joseph 
Rennie 

Apologies Cllrs J Bacon and J Medland 

 
25. Apologies and Changes in Membership (if any)  

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Oliver, Cllr Medland and Cllr Bacon. Cllr 
Churchman was substituting for Cllr Oliver. 
 

26. Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the minutes of the meeting held 27 September 2023 be approved. 
 

27. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were none received at this stage. 
 

28. Public Question Time - 15 Minutes Maximum  
 
There were no public questions. 
 

29. 2023/24 Finance reports  
 

30. Newport Harbour  
 
An update for Newport Harbour was provided to the committee by the Assistant 
Director of Neighbourhoods. It was reported that all income lines were up and this 
was encouraging. There was a slight increase to expenditure due to increases in 
costs for supplies and services. It was shared that Newport Harbour was forecast to 
end the year £27,000 in profit. There were no reported concerns at this stage and 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
2 

 

the positive outcomes were due to the work of the team. The committee was 
pleased with the positive report. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the finance report be noted. 
 

31. Ventnor Harbour  
 
The committee received an update that a management contractor was now in full 
charge of running Ventnor Harbour so the finance report was not as detailed as that 
for Newport. Figures reflected that there was a reduction in costs to IWC but that 
income was not to increase as this was kept by the management company. It was 
discussed that the management company provided officers with a quarterly 
performance report and it was agreed that this would be shared with the committee 
going forwards. 
  
A discussion was held about the recent landslip issues along the coast and if they 
have had any impact on the harbour itself. Other than there being more sediment in 
the water, and the car park being closed for works, it was shared that there was no 
damage to, or current concerns for, the harbour.  
  
The committee asked if there was any feedback from customers since the 
management changeover? The Senior Harbour Master shared that all existing 
residents were still on their pontoons and seem happy. The management company 
was also reported to be inviting visitors again which had increased use.  
  
A short discussion was held about a previous committee decision to investigate the 
option of closing Ventnor Harbour as a statutory port. The Harbour would remain 
open but would not be constrained by the  requirements of a Statutory Port. The 
Assistant Director of Neighbourhoods shared that it was being discussed with Legal 
Services and if a decision was made to close it, then a report would be provided to 
the committee. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the finance report be noted. 
  
THAT the quarterly report from the management company for Ventnor Harbour be 
shared at future committee meetings. 
  
THAT the option to close Ventnor Harbour as a statutory port continued to be 
investigated by officers. 
 

32. Report of the Senior Harbour Master  
 

33. Senior Harbour Master Report  
 
The Senior Harbour Master highlighted information contained in his report which 
included: 

Page 6



 
3 

 

  
• The number of visitors to Newport Harbour had increased. 
• Inspections from MCA and Trinity House were completed and passed. 
• Newport Harbour quayside was used by Licensing Department for water taxi 

inspections. 
• Due to high levels of rain, more boats were being pumped out regularly. Two 

boats were sunk but were recovered with a minor amount of pollution.  
• The member of staff who was first on the scene of the body behind the hotel 

has been offered support and checked in with on a regular basis.  
• Increased rainfall has meant more debris in the river which has been 

removed if felt it would cause further issues – mainly tree stumps and wood.  
  
A short discussion was held regarding upcoming events to be held on Newport 
Harbour quayside in 2024.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the Senior Harbour Master’s report be noted. 
 

34. Get Well Plan  
 
A verbal update was given on the progress of the Get Well plan. An audit held in 
September 2023 highlighted a couple of areas to work on for Newport Harbour and 
these were being dealt with. 
  
It was reported that Marico will be completing a navigational risk assessment as well 
as a full survey of Ventnor harbour, its approaches and all structures. It was shared 
that this has not been done before and once done, would give more information and 
provide clarification on the responsibilities of the council and the management 
company.  
  
The committee thanked the team for the considerable progress they have made with 
the Get Well plans and that items now on the list were mainly routine actions to be 
completed. 
  
The Committee were advised that the annual audit results from Marico had been 
received, however due to an oversight had not been added to the agenda. 
  
It was agreed that the report would be circulated to the committee for review and an 
informal meeting would be arranged with David Foster from Marico to present the 
results and answer any questions. Any issues raised at the informal meeting would 
be discussed at the next committee meeting on 27 March 2024. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT an informal meeting be arranged to discuss the Marico audit report. 
  
THAT the report be noted. 
 
 

Page 7



 
4 

 

35. Members' Question Time  
 
Cllr Redrup asked if the Senior Harbour Master (SHM) knew that Island Harbour 
would be closed from next week for 2-3 weeks to allow the lock gates to be 
repaired? The SHM was not aware of this but would raise it with Folly Ventures as 
some residents may want to move to Council pontoons during that time.   
  
Cllr Jordan asked for further information regarding the capital bid request for an 
extra pontoon. The SHM shared that there was an idea to join the East A pontoon at 
the Folly Inn with the Green King’s to create a walk-ashore pontoon. It was reported 
that Green King was interested but do not have the money to do it, the Senior 
Harbour Master wanted to make a case in advance for this to be funded to make it 
more likely to happen. Visitor numbers at the Folly have been decreasing for a 
number of reasons but having a walk-ashore pontoon would mean more could be 
charged for a berth. The permanent residents currently on East A would be 
transferred to another pontoon. 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 

 
 

Page 8



 

     

MARINE AND RISK CONSULTANTS LTD 

 

 

ISLE OF WIGHT COUNCIL 
 

NEWPORT HARBOUR PORT MARINE SAFETY CODE AUDIT 
25/26 SEPTEMBER 2023 

 

 

Report Number: 21UK1829 
Issue: 01 
Date: 30 October 2023 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5a



  21UK1829 
 Newport PMSC Audit Sep 23 

 i 

 

 

 

 

Prepared for: 

 

 

 

 

Isle of Wight Council 

 County Hall 

Newport 

Isle of Wight 

PO30 1UD 

 

Author(s): D Foster 

QC: W Heaps and S Barnet 

 

Date  Release  Prepared Authorised  Notes 

5 Oct 23 Draft A DF WH and SB For client comment. 

3o Oct 23 01 DF WH and SB Final. 

 

 Marine and Risk Consultants Ltd 
Marico Marine 
[...]
mmercial-in-Confidence 1 

 

INTRODUCTION 
On 15 Mar 22 the Isle of Wight Council (IWC) reappointed Marine and Risk Consultants Ltd (Marico Marine) 

to continue to provide an independent Designated Person (DP) service for Newport and Ventnor Harbours 

as specified in the Port Marine Safety Code and as detailed in the “A Guide to Good Practice on Port 

Operations” for a further three-year extension.   

As part of the Designated Person service, this Port Marine Safety Code (the Code) compliance audit of 

Newport Harbour was conducted by Mr D Foster on 25/26 Sep 23 using a checklist derived from the Port 

Marine Safety Code (November 2016) and the associated “A Guide to Good Practice on Port Marine 

Operations (March 2018) (GtGP).   

The following previous PMSC audits have been undertaken:  

Table 1:  Previous Newport and Ventnor Harbour PMSC Audit Reports 

Audit Date of Audit Marico Report  

PMSC Audit 2014 (Newport) 21 Aug 14 14UK1025-01 dated 2 Sep 14 

PMSC Audit 2015 (Newport) 17 Feb 15 14UK1025-01 dated 5 Mar 15 

PMSC Audit 2016 (Newport) 17 Feb 16 14UK1025-01 dated 25 Feb 16 

PMSC Audit 2017 (Newport)  31 Jan 17 14UK1025-01 dated 15 Feb 17 

PMSC Audit 2018 (Newport) 16 Oct 18 14UK1025-01 dated 5 Nov 18 

PMSC Audit 2019 (Newport) 8 Oct 19 14UK1543-02 dated 7 Nov 19 

PMSC Audit 2020 (Newport) 14 Oct 20 19UK1543 dated 28 Oct 20 

PMSC Audit 2020 (Newport) 27 Oct 21 19UK1543 dated 16 Nov 21 

PMSC Audit 2021 (Newport) 20 Sep 22 21UK1829 dated 31Oct 22 

 

The following audit programme was arranged by the Senior Harbour Master: 

  

Page 14



  21UK1829 
 Newport PMSC Audit Sep 23 

Commercial-in-Confidence 2 

 

Table 2:  Overall Isle of Wight Programme 25/26  September 2023 

Time Location Present Comments 

Monday 25 Sep 23    

0900-1100 Newport Harbour J Brand (SHM IWC). 
Folly Ventures Skipper. 
D Foster (Marico). 

Kick-off meeting. 
Site visit. 
River trip to Folly 
including witnessing 
MV Blade Runner 
departing with CHC 
escort. 
 

11
[...]
 subsequent supporting 

risk assessments deemed necessary as the MSMS develops and evolves over time and as a result of changing 

trade and port usage. 

The aim of a MSMS is to minimise risks.  Risk assessment methods are used to decide on priorities and to set 

objectives for eliminating hazards and reducing risks.  Wherever possible, risks are eliminated through 

selection and design of facilities, equipment and procedures.  If risks cannot be eliminated, they are 

minimised by physical controls, or as a last resort, through systems of work.  Performance standards are 

established and used for measuring achievement.  Specific actions to promote a positive safety culture are 

identified. 

The formal risk assessment of the port's marine activities (routine and non-routine) is a documented, 

structured and systematic process comprising: 

 The identification and analysis of hazards;  

 An assessment of these hazards against an appropriate standard of acceptability; and 

A cost-benefit assessment of risk reducing measures where appropriate. 

5 GtGP PMSC  Y/N Comment 

5.1 5 2.12 Is there a documented MSMS?  Y Version 1.4 dated 31 Nov 
22. 

5.2 

5.1.10 

1.2, 2.12-
2.18 

Does the MSMS contain or refer 
to procedures to cover the major 
aspects of marine safety within 
the port? - 

Y  

5.1.5, 
5.1.6 

Policy statements: Code compliance, 
Navigation, Marine Conservancy, 
Environmental, Enforcement and 
Prosecution. 

Y 
Environmental issues are 
managed by the 
appropriate IWC officer. 

Annex A National and local legislation; Y 

Basic list MSMS. 
A more comprehensive list 
is held by the IWC Legal 
Services Department. 

5.1.11 Control of ship movements; N/NA 

An application for a VHF 
licence for the Duty 
Harbour Master has been 
made. 

Page 25



  21UK1829 
 Newport PMSC Audit Sep 23 

Commercial-in-Confidence 13 

5 GtGP PMSC  Y/N Comment 

5.1.11 Environmental impact; Y/N 
Environmental issues are 
managed by the 
appropriate IWC officer. 

2.
[...]
spill in any of the harbours.  

 

Page 28



  21UK1829 
 Newport PMSC Audit Sep 23 

Commercial-in-Confidence 16 

6.4  There is no published exercise plan. 

Only the mandatory training and exercises that are required in the Oil Spill Plan are conducted and these are 

conducted more on an ad hoc basis rather than being planned well ahead. 

It is recommended that a basic exercise programme for oil spill and for other emergencies is developed and 

it is included in the overall harbour diary. 

. 

 

  

Page 29



  21UK1829 
 Newport PMSC Audit Sep 23 

Commercial-in-Confidence 17 

7 CONSERVANCY 

A harbour authority has a duty to conserve the harbour so that it is fit for use as a port.  The harbour authority 

also has a duty of reasonable care to see that the harbour is in a fit condition for a vessel to be able to use it 

safely.   

Harbour authorities should provide users of the harbour with enough information about conditions in the 

harbour such as depths of water, local Notices to Mariners, etc.   

Harbour authorities have duties and powers as local lighthouse authorities (or providers of local aids to 

navigation); and specific powers in relation to wrecks. 

The duties described above cover specific requirements as detailed below: 

 To survey as regularly as necessary and find the best navigable channels;  

 To place and maintain navigation marks where they will be of the best use to navigations;  

 To keep a ‘vigilant watch’ for any changes in the sea or river bed affecting the channel or 
channels and move or renew navigation marks as appropriate;  

 To keep proper hydrographic and hydrological records;  

 To ensure that hydrographic information is published in a timely manner; and  

 To provide regular returns and other information about the authorities’ local aids to 
navigation as the General Lighthouse Authority may require. 

7 GtGP PMSC  Y/N Comment 

7.1 7.1.1 3.6 
Does the harbour authority 
understand its conservancy 
duties? 
[...]
ice on Port 

Operations” for a further three-year extension.   

In Apr 23 the IWC contracted out the day-to-day management of Ventnor Harbour to Ventnor Haven 

Management Ltd (VHM). 

This PMSC audit was conducted by the Designated Person, Mr D Foster, on 25 Sep 23 and is intended as a 

baseline start of contract audit for the Ventnor Haven Management Ltd as well as the annual report to the 

Duty Holder. 

Overall, insufficient progress has been made to take forward the “Get-Well” plan drawn up after the PMSC 

audit conducted in Aug 21.  

Ventnor Harbour still does not comply with the Port Marime Safety Code, the principal reasons are: 

 There is no Navigation Risk Assessment; 

 The Marine Safety Management System is still in draft and is incomplete; 

 There is no Port Emergency Plan; 

 There is no Port Waste Management Plan; and 

 The harbour has not been surveyed since it was constructed. 

The following are the main findings, observations, and recommendations of this report: 

 The Ventnor Harbour Revision Order 1994 gives the Harbour Authority the powers to apply for 
both Harbour Byelaws and General Directions; however, currently, there does not appear to any 
need for either Harbour Byelaws or General Directions; 

 The day-to-day management of Ventnor Harbor has been contracted out to Ventnor Haven 
Management Ltd (VHM).  The Duty Holder remains the IWC Harbour Committee and the harbour 
continues to be regularly visited by the IWC Senior Harbour Master; 

 It is recommended that Duty Holder training is given to new members of the Harbours 
Committee on joining; 

 It is recommended that a regular Ventnor Harbour User Group is introduced with a standing 
agenda similar that in place for the Newport Harbour User Group: 

 It is recommended that a Ventnor (or a combined Ventnor and Newport) Marine Safety 
Management Plan is drafted for approval at the next Harbour Committee/Duty Holder’s meeting 
in Jan 24; 

Page 49



  21UK1829 
 Ventnor PMSC Aud
[...]
onathan Brand 30/04/24 Check log in is set up and arrange training.

13. Accident Reporting & Investigation & Enforcement
Ensuring that after every investigation, however small, the appropriate 
NRA Hazard(s) and procedures are reviewed and updated if necessary. 
This should be recorded.

All included in MSMS. Jonathan Brand 30/04/24

13. Accident Reporting & Investigation & Enforcement
Investigations should remain open until the Harbour Master is completely 
satisfied that all actions have been completed before formally signing of 
the investigation. This should be recorded.

Monthly report template includes reference to 
Accident reporting. Jonathan Brand 30/04/24

Jonathan to formalise monthly meeting with 
Ventnor Management, to review monthly report, 
minute all actions and circulate.

13. Accident Reporting & Investigation & Enforcement
The results of any investigation should be promulgated to the relevant 
members of staff and to the appropriate stakeholders (standard 
stakeholder meeting agenda item).

Referenced in MSMS. Jonathan Brand 30/04/24

13. Accident Reporting & Investigation & Enforcement The Duty Holder should be routinely briefed on all investigations that are 
underway and their progress towards completion. Designated person receives monthly reports. Jonathan Brand

Jonathan to formalise monthly meeting to review 
monthly report and advise Designated person of 
any issues.

P
age 89

A
genda Item

 7c



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5a Newport Harbour Audit Report
	5b Ventnor Harbour Audit Report
	6a Finance Report for Newport Harbour
	6b Finance Report for Ventnor Harbour
	7a Report from Senior Harbour Master - Newport Harbour
	7b Report from Ventnor Harbour Management Company
	7c Get Well Plan - Ventnor Harbour
	Get Well Plan




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

 

 
 

 

Name of meeting HARBOUR COMMITTEE 

Date and Time WEDNESDAY 27 MARCH 2024 COMMENCING AT 2.00 PM 

Venue COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, NEWPORT, ISLE OF 
WIGHT 

Present Cllrs P Jordan (Chairman), A Garratt and J Medland 

Also Present Jonathan Brand, Lawrence Edmonston and Alex Minns 
 

Also Present (Virtual) Joseph Rennie 
  

Apologies Cllr R Redrup 

 
36. Apologies and Changes in Membership (if any)  

 
Apologies were received from Cllr R Redrup. 
 

37. Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the minutes of the meeting held 10 January 2024 be approved. 
 

38. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were none received at this stage. 
 

39. Public Question Time - 15 Minutes Maximum  
 
There were no public questions. 
 

40. PMSC Audit Reports (undertaken September 2023)  
 

41. Newport Harbour Audit Report  
 
David Foster of Marico shared the Port Marine Safety Code (PMSC) audit results 
from September 2023 for Newport Harbour with the committee.  
  
The committee was advised that the government had recently made changes to the 
PMSC, but it was unclear how some of them were to be implemented and what the 



 
2 

 

changes meant for Newport and Ventnor Harbours. David Foster confirmed that he 
was attending a conference on the changes soon and hoped to have these issues 
clarified. 
  
It was noted from the audit that the following areas needed to be addressed: 

• Two members of the committee had not completed the Duty Holder training 
as required. It was discussed that other members could complete a refresher 
training online or in person.  

• The webpage for Newport Harbour was part of the main Isle of Wight Council 
website and was considered to be awkward to use, and the information on it 
was outdated. It was proposed that a standalone website should be 
developed. 

• The navigation risk assessment was in disarray and not being used correctly. 
This was now corrected. 

• Risk assessments for land-based risks (slips and trips) had not been 
reviewed recently.  

• The Safety Management System was in place, but incidents were being 
recorded on paper and not electronically. It was also noted that a drill for 
officers was needed on how to respond in an emergency. 

• The Marine Safety Plan was highlighted as needing to be reviewed. 
• Exercise Plan events were currently completed on an ad-hoc basis and there 

was no forward planning involved. It was recommended dates were fixed in 
the diary and that committee members invited to attend. 

• Training for the duty Harbour Master was out of date – this was highlighted 
as a long-standing issue. 

  
David Foster concluded that whilst Newport Harbour complied with the PMSC, he 
was disappointed that many items had not been actioned from the previous audit 
but understood that this was a resource issue.  
  
The committee further discussed the required training of committee members, the 
need for a workplan to ensure the action points from the audit were completed and if 
the development of a standalone website was possible. Officers advised that the 
website would require both financial and human resources to set up and maintain 
which currently were not available.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT committee members complete the required PMSC training. 
  
THAT a workplan of the outstanding actions from the audit be drawn up. 
  
THAT the audit results be noted. 
 

42. Ventnor Harbour Audit Report  
 
David Foster of Marico shared the Port Marine Safety Code (PMSC) audit results 
from September 2023 for Ventnor Harbour with the committee.  
  



 
3 

 

It was shared that at the time of the audit Ventnor Harbour did not comply with 
PMSC. There was no Navigation Risk Assessment, no Safety Management System, 
no Port Emergency Plan and no Waste Management Plan. Since the audit was 
completed, these documents were all drafted and ready for approval. Also, no site 
survey of the harbour from the end of construction had been found, but this was 
scheduled for completion in April 2025.  
  
It was reported that the management company had been in charge of Ventnor 
Harbour for over a year and was going well.  
  
The committee thanked David Foster for his help and support in getting both 
Newport and Ventnor Harbour PMSC compliant. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the audit results be noted. 
 

43. Finance Reports  
 

44. Finance Report for Newport Harbour  
 
A finance update to the end of January 2024 was provided to the committee by the 
Service Director for Communities, Regeneration, and the Economy. 
  
It was noted that against the year-end forecast there was an overspend on 
expenditure of £2,443 but an uplift of £31,723 on income. This was encouraging and 
showed that Newport Harbour had recovered well from COVID. The Service 
Director shared that there were plans in the pipeline to further increase income next 
year.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the finance report be noted. 
 

45. Finance Report for Ventnor Harbour  
 
The committee received a finance update to the end of January 2024 from the 
Service Director for Communities, Regeneration, and the Economy. 
  
The committee was advised that the financial risk to the Isle of Wight Council was 
now reduced due to the management company having taken on the lease and was 
reported to be in a good net position. It was noted that Isle of Wight Council no 
longer received any income from Ventnor Harbour – this was now taken by the 
management company.   
  
The Director for Communities, Regeneration, and the Economy advised the 
committee that due to the positive year-end forecast for Newport and Ventnor 
Harbours, some of the budget would be put towards wider Isle of Wight Council 
savings for next year.  
  



 
4 

 

RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the finance report be noted. 
 

46. Reports of the Senior Harbour Master  
 

47. Report from Senior Harbour Master - Newport Harbour  
 
The Senior Harbour Master (SHM) highlighted information contained in his report 
which included: 

• Visitor numbers were quieter than expected due to the weather.  
• The oil spill exercise completed in January went well. 
• Committee House conducted an annual audit – the outcome was positive. 
• Harbour staff had power washed the pontoons.  
• Whilst the launch was out of the water it was surveyed and repaired.  
• One boat sank on the Folly pontoon in January – there was no major 

pollution risk from this.  
• The swing moorings at Folly were repaired and renovated.  
• Debris washed down river was cleared.  

  
The committee thanked the SHM for dealing with small issues quickly and 
effectively. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the Senior Harbour Master’s report be noted. 
 

48. Report from Ventnor Harbour Management Company  
 
A report was shared by the Senior Harbour Master (SHM) which was created from 
the regular updates from the Ventnor Harbour management company.  
  
The following key items were reported: 

•         Visitor numbers were very low. 
•         The seaweed pump was out of commission from mid-November to January. 

In October the pump was used for 178 hours. In February it was used for 145 
hours.  

•         The boats that used the Harbour were mainly commercial fishing fleets and 
the fishermen were vigilant on maintenance and checking on them in bad 
weather.  
  

The SHM confirmed that he had visited the Harbour at least once a month in person 
and had completed visual checks and discussed any issues with the management 
company to ensure that what they reported was correct.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the Senior Harbour Master’s report be noted. 
 



 
5 

 

49. Get Well Plan - Ventnor Harbour  
 
A verbal update was given on the progress of the Get Well plan. 
  
The Leisure Facilities Manager confirmed that since the plan was published many of 
the outstanding actions for Ventnor Harbour had been completed or nearly 
completed. He confirmed that as Ventnor Harbour was significantly behind on its 
PMSC compliance, officers had focussed their time on rectifying this. Once 
completed, officers were starting to work on the outstanding actions for Newport 
Harbour.  
  
The committee questioned if the surplus income generated by Newport Harbour 
could be retained to ensure more human and financial resources were available for 
the future and not re-directed elsewhere in the Council.  
  
RESOLVED: 
   
THAT the report be noted. 
 

50. Members' Question Time  
 
Cllr Medland asked what the role for the Isle of Wight Council was for Ventnor 
Harbour and what was the situation with Ryde Marina?  
  
It was confirmed by the Director for Communities, Regeneration, and the Economy 
that Ryde Marina had now fully transferred to the control of Ryde Town Council. As 
it was not a statutory port, the Isle of Wight Council had not had the same 
responsibilities for it as for Ventnor Harbour. It was reported that the transfer took a 
long time but was a success and is now working well under the control of Ryde 
Town Council.  
  
It was also shared that the legal team was investigating the costs and legalities 
involved in closing Ventnor as a statutory harbour. A future committee would be 
presented with the options. David Foster confirmed that under the Marine Act 2013 
it was possible to apply for the closure. 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 

 
 


